NOTES

1       Accounting Policies

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and Part A of Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of the Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad.

The interim financial report has been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2003 and should be read in conjunction with the aforementioned audited financial statements.

The Company recognises revenue / income on cash basis as opposed to accrual or written basis. Therefore, the accounts of PT Asuransi Takaful Umum (ATU), one of the subsidiary companies of PT Syarikat Takaful Indonesia (STI), which was acquired during the third quarter of the financial year ended 30 June 2000 which recognises revenue / income on accrual or written basis were adjusted accordingly.

2 Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report on the audited financial statements of the preceding year ended 30 June 2003 did not contain any qualification.
3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.
4 Exceptional, Extraordinary or Unusual Items

There were no exceptional, extraordinary or unusual items for the financial year to date.

 5
Changes in Estimates

There were no changes to the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that may have a material effect in the current period.

 6
Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchased, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the financial year to date.

 7
Dividends

No dividend has been paid or declared for the current period.

8 Segmental Reporting

                 
                            Family and     

                 
General
Group Family 


 Takaful           
      Takaful
     Shareholders
Retakaful
Eliminations
         Consolidated

                 
(RM’000)                (RM’000)
         (RM’000)                (RM’000)             (RM’000)

 (RM’000)
Business

segments

Quarter ended

    31/12/03

 Revenue    
  15,047 
         8,922                         -         
      1,142 
            -

        25,111

 Investment


 income                                                                                     





                       2,889










   




-----------------













 



        28,000
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 expenses                                                                                                            



                    (22,874) 
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 Profit before


 taxation 

 and zakat





                                                                                                     5,146 

 Taxation








  



            (695)  
 Zakat









    



            (275)



 Minority interests







    



            (445)










    




    --------------


 Net profit for the period  
 






 


          3,731











       





    ========


                 
                            Family and     

                 
General
Group Family 


 Takaful           
      Takaful
     Shareholders
Retakaful
Eliminations
         Consolidated

                 
(RM’000)                (RM’000)
         (RM’000)                (RM’000)             (RM’000)

 (RM’000)

Quarter ended

    31/12/02


 Revenue              12,863                     5,934                         -                           1,151                      -

         19,948

 Investment


 income                                                                                                                     



           2,082










     




-----------------
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and zakat











        
            1,727
         Taxation








    



             (952)
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(302)



  Minority interests







  




(121)











 




     --------------


 Net profit for the period  
 









              352
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  Family and     

      

 General
Group Family 


       

 Takaful 
     Takaful

Shareholders

Retakaful
        Eliminations
   Consolidated

(RM’000)               (RM’000)   

    (RM’000)
              (RM’000) 
            (RM’000) 
        (RM’000)

31/12/03

Segment

 assets
 
305,678
      1,626,720

         263,654

     29,367

   (21,933)
         2,203,486  

   



Investment in 


associates
        143

   623
                            994                           -                                     -                                1,760










    





     -----------------



Total assets








 




         2,205,246

















     =========


Segment 


liabilities
(307,888)
      (1,657,600)

          (18,122)

     (9,678)

         786 
       (1,992,502)
  















     -----------------


Total liabilities













       (1,992,502)

















      =========



31/12/02
Segment

assets

 276,759
         1,382,440

          107,865

      27,623

   (21,547)
         1,773,140  

   




Investment in 

associates
        118

      489
                              611                            -                                     -                             1,218










    





     -----------------



Total assets








 




         1,774,358


















     =========


Segment 


 liabilities
 (262,103)
        (1,379,591)
             (9,029)

     (8,734)

          606 
       (1,658,851)
  















     -----------------


Total liabilities













       (1,658,851)

















      =========



 9
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss.

10
Material Events


There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported.

11
Changes in Composition of the Company / Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Company / Group during the year to date.

12
Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement other than those liabilities arising from contract of takaful (Islamic Insurance).

13
Review of the Performance


For the financial quarter under review, the Group recorded an increase in turnover of 25.88% to RM25.111 million compared with the preceding year corresponding financial quarter of RM19.948 million due to the overall improvement in the actual total gross takaful contributions collected under both the General and Family Takaful Businesses.


The Group recorded a higher increase in profit before taxation and minority interest of 197.97% to RM5.146 million compared with the preceding year corresponding financial quarter of RM1.727 million due mainly to an increase in revenue and investment income during the financial quarter under review.

14
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Financial Quarter


The Group recorded a profit before taxation and minority interest for the financial quarter under review of RM5.146 million which is 16.14% higher compared with the profit of RM4.431 million recorded in the preceding financial quarter mainly due to an increase in investment income and other income during the financial quarter under review.
15
Current Year Prospects


Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects to further improve its performance for the current financial year.

16
Variance from Profit Forecast and Shortfall in Profit Guarantee


The Group neither made any profit forecast nor issued any profit guarantee.

17
Taxation

There were no deferred taxation during the financial quarter under review. The taxation for the financial quarter under review is RM0.695 million whilst RM0.275 million is in respect of zakat. The effective rate of taxation is lower than the statutory tax rate because certain incomes of the Company are assessable at a lower rate in accordance with the Income Tax Act 1967.

18
Profit on Sale of Investment and/or Properties

The profit arising from sale of investment for the financial quarter under review is RM0.316 million.
19
Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

The disclosure is not applicable to insurance / takaful companies.

20
Status of Corporate Proposals

The bonus issue and rights issue were completed on 16 September 2003 and 27 October 2003 respectively whilst the ESOS was implemented on 3 November 2003.

The proposed private placement is expected to be completed in the second quarter of 2004.

The utilisation of rights issue proceeds as at 31 December 2003 are as follows :-
	
	Utilisation of rights issue proceeds
	

	
	Additional Investment in Subsidiaries
(RM’000)
	Upgrading of IT Systems

(RM’000)
	Working Capital

(RM’000)
	Defray Expenses relating to Bonus Issue, Rights Issue, Private Placement and ESOS Exercises

(RM’000)
	Total Proceeds

(RM’000)

	Proposed utilisation of rights issue proceeds

Reallocation of rights issue proceeds*
	      30,531

      13,731
	    30,000

         -
	  14,969

 (13,731) 
	        1,500
             -  
	   77,000                                                                                            
        -

	Less :

Amount utilised as at 31.12.2003

	     44,262

     (5,911)
	    30,000

    (1,771)
	    1,238

  (1,238)

                              
	         1,500

          (990)
	   77,000 

   (9,910)

                 

	Remaining rights issue proceeds
	    38,351
	   28,229
	       -
	           510
	   67,090
                 


*  The Board of Directors had earlier approved the reallocation of the rights issue proceeds amounting to RM13,731,000 for additional investment in subsidiary companies.
21
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

There were no Group borrowings and debt securities as at 31 December 2003.

22        Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instrument contract with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this announcement.

23        Material Litigation


There were no material litigation pending as at the date of this announcement.

24 Earnings per Share

             Basic earnings per share (“Basic EPS”)
Basic EPS of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.









  3 months ended








     31.12.2003          31.12.2002

Net profit for the period (RM’000)


             3,731
                  352

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)      97,835                 77,432



Basic EPS (sen)




              3.81
 
   0.45 


Fully diluted earnings per share (“Fully diluted EPS”)


The effect on the basic EPS for the financial quarter under review arising from the assumed conversion of the ESOS is anti-dilutive. Accordingly, fully diluted EPS for the financial quarter under review has not been presented.

By Order of the Board


MOHAMAD ASRI BIN HAJI YUSOFF


Company Secretary


Kuala Lumpur, 27 February 2004
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